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SIERRA CLUB'S NOTICE OF JOINDER IN CITIZENS' EXPEDITED MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, NOTICE OF JOINDER IN 
FLORIDA RISING'S & LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS' 

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE 

Sierra Club, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby joins in the Citizens of the State 

of Florida ("Citizens")'s Motion for Reconsideration of Order Nos. PSC-2024-0092-PCO-EI and 

PSC-2024-0096-PCO-EI, or in the alternative, joins in Florida Rising and League of United 

Latin American Citizens of Florida ("LULAC")'s motion to continue the hearing and 

corresponding key activity dates. Sierra Club was granted intervenor status in Duke Energy 

Florida, LLC's rate case on Friday, April 19, and was granted intervenor status in Tampa Electric 

Company's rate case on Tuesday, April 23. 

The current schedules in these dockets provide only six to seven weeks following the 

Commission's grant of Sierra Club 's intervention for our expert witnesses to prepare their direct 

testimony. Additionally, given the 20-day response period for discovery requests, our expert 

witnesses will be waiting to receive responses to discovery requests for approximately half of 

this time. Moreover, our expert witness in the TECO rate case will be traveling overseas- and 

thereby completely unreachable- for the period from May 10 to May 25. This short time period 

for preparing and filing expert testimony seriously prejudices our ability for a fair hearing in both 

of these cases, and especially the TECO rate case. 



Accordingly, Sierra Club strongly supports the Citizens’ and Florida Rising & LULAC’s

respective motions for reconsideration and continuance, and urges this Commission to grant a

continuance of the deadlines—and at a minimum, the deadlines for filing intervenor

testimony—in the above-captioned dockets.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 24th day of April, 2024.

____/s/ Tony Mendoza___

Tony Mendoza
Patrick Woolsey
2101 Webster Street Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5589
(415) 977-5757
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
patrick.woolsey@sierraclub.org
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Sierra Club
50 F St. NW, Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(301) 807-2223
sari.amiel@sierraclub.org

Nihal Shrinath
2101 Webster Street Suite 1300
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nihal.shrinath@sierraclub.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic

mail on this 24th day of April, 2024, to the following:

Troutman Law Firm
Molly Jagannathan/Melissa O. New
600 Peachtree Street NE, Ste. 3000
Atlanta GA 30308
(404) 885-3939

Office of Public Counsel
W. Trierweiler/C. Rehwinkel/M.
Wessling/A. Watrous
c/o The Florida Legislature
Tallahassee FL 32399
(850) 488-9330
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us

Gardner Law Firm
Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia, III
1300 Thomaswood Drive
Tallahassee FL 32308
(850) 385-0070
(850) 385-5416
jlavia@gbwlegal.com
schef@gbwlegal.com

Florida Industrial Power Users Group
Jon C. Moyle, Jr./Karen A. Putnal
c/o Moyle Law Firm
Tallahassee FL 32301
(850) 681-3828
(850) 681-8788
jmoyle@moylelaw.com
kputnal@moylelaw.com

Earthjustice
Bradley Marshall/Jordan Luebkemann
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee FL 32301
(850) 681-0031
(850) 681-0020
bmarshall@earthjustice.org
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org

Duke Energy
Matthew R. Bernier/Stephanie A. Cuello
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800
Tallahassee FL 32301
(850) 521-1428
(850) 521-1437
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com

Duke Energy
Dianne M. Triplett
299 First Avenue North
St. Petersburg FL 33701
(727) 820-4692
(727) 820-5041
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com

Duke Energy
Mr. Robert Pickels
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Robert.Pickels@duke-energy.com
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Verition Fund
Richie Ciciarelli
rciciarelli@veritionfund.com

Stone Law Firm
James W. Brew/Laura W. Baker/Sarah B.
Newman
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW, Ste. 800
Washington DC 20007
(202) 342-0800
(202) 342-0807
jbrew@smxblaw.com
lwb@smxblaw.com
sbn@smxblaw.com

Tampa Electric Company
Ms. Paula K. Brown
Regulatory Affairs
Tampa FL 33601-0111
(813) 228-1444
(813) 228-1770
regdept@tecoenergy.com

Office of Public Counsel
Walt Trierweiler/Patricia A. Christensen
c/o The Florida Legislature
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christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us
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thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
Leslie.Newton.1@us.af.mil
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Ausley Law Firm
J. Wahlen/V. Ponder/M. Means
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Tallahassee FL 32302
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Stone Law Firm
P. J. Mattheis/M. K. Lavanga/J. R. Briscar
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW, Suite 800
West
Washington DC 20007
(202) 342-0800
(202) 342-0807
jrb@smxblaw.com
mkl@smxblaw.com
pjm@smxblaw.com

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
William C. Garner
3425 Bannerman Rd. Unit 105, No. 414
Tallahassee FL 32312
(850) 320-1701
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bgarner@wcglawoffice.com

AARP Florida
Chante' Jones
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cejjones@aarp.org
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/s/ Drew Mammel
Drew Mammel
Sierra Club
50 F St. NW, Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 650-6075
drew.mammel@sierraclub.org




